

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
DAVID FLOYD, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 -against- :
 :
 CITY OF NEW YORK, et al., :
 :
 Defendants. :
----- X

Case No. 08 Civ. 1034 (SAS)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO INTERVENE
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 24**

ANTHONY P. COLES
COURTNEY G. SALESKI
ADAM D. BROWN
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
Sergeants Benevolent Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. The SBA May Intervene as of Right..... | 2 |
| 1. The SBA Has Direct, Protectable Interests in This Action That Will Be Impaired If the SBA Is Not Permitted to Participate..... | 2 |
| a. The SBA Has a Direct, Protectable Interest in Participating in the Development of Remedies Pursuant to the Purported Settlement Agreement Between the City and Plaintiffs | 3 |
| b. The SBA Has a Direct, Protectable Interest in Defending Its Members Against Accusations and Findings of Wrongdoing | 8 |
| c. This Motion Is Timely Because the SBA Has Acted Promptly to Intervene in This Matter..... | 9 |
| 2. The Interests of the SBA Will Not Be Adequately Protected by the Present Parties to This Action..... | 13 |
| 3. The SBA Has Standing to Prosecute the Appeal | 15 |
| B. Alternatively, the SBA Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention | 17 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acree v. Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte</i> , 227 F.R.D. 32 (D. Conn. 2005)..... | 2, 5, 14 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cook v. Bates</i> , 92 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) | 13 |
| <i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers, Local Union 1974 v. Nastasi & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Farmland Dairies v. Comm’r of the N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric. & Mkts.</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>Filsaime v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Forest Conserv. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) | 5 |
| <i>Gully v. NCUA Bd.</i> , 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers</i> , 473 F.2d 118, 129 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Cincinnati Policing</i> , 209 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Linton v. Comm’r of Health & Env’t</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992) | 15 |
| <i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of WorldCom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Restor-A-Dent Dental Labs., Inc. v. Certified Alloy Prods., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 871 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sheppard v. Phoenix</i> , No. 91 Civ. 4148, 1998 WL 397846 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 1998) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... | 13, 15 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) | 5 |
| <i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) | 10, 14 |
| STATUTES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... | 1, 4, 10, 17 |
| N.Y. Admin. Code § 12-307(6) | 4, 6 |

Pursuant to this Court's Order dated February 25, 2014 (Dkt. No. 428), Proposed Intervenor the SBA, submits this Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of its Motion to Intervene Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.
